US Dollar (“USD”)				   10,709,051 	  12,723,301
	 Euro (“EUR”)				   3,011,864 	  3,411,762
	 Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)	  			   3,667,394 	  6,468,145
	 Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”)	  			   1,393,312 	  1,989,252
	 Australian Dollar (“AUD”)				   2,428,443 	  2,374,272
	 Japanese Yen (“JPY”)				   1,003,472 	  1,172,148
	 Renminbi (“RMB”)				   1,791,274 	  1,885,518
	 Great British Pound (“GBP”)				   2,924 	 –

					   37,327,472 	  42,338,984

(e)	 Subsidiaries operating in China and Hong Kong have assets and liabilities together with expected cash
flows from anticipated transactions denominated in foreign currencies that give rise to foreign exchange
exposures.

EVERSAFE RUBBER BERHAD Registration No. 201501008542 (1133877-V)   ANNUAL REPORT 2023

77

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

10.	 TRADE RECEIVABLES (cont’d)

(f)	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the profit/(loss) net of tax of the Group to a reasonably
possible change in the foreign exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other
variables held constant:

		  Group
					   2023	 2022
	  				   RM 	  RM

	 USD/RM
	 - strengthen 3% (2022: 3%)				   244,166 	  290,091
	 - weaken 3% (2022: 3%)				   (244,166)	  (290,091)

	 EUR/RM
	 - strengthen 3% (2022: 3%)				   68,670 	  77,788
	 - weaken 3% (2022: 3%)				   (68,670)	  (77,788)

	 SGD/RM
	 - strengthen 3% (2022: 3%)				   83,617 	  147,474
	 - weaken 3% (2022: 3%)				   (83,617)	  (147,474)

	 HKD/RM
	 - strengthen 3% (2022: 3%)				   31,768 	  45,355
	 - weaken 3% (2022: 3%)				   (31,768)	  (45,355)

	 AUD/RM
	 - strengthen 3% (2022: 3%)				   55,369 	  54,133
	 - weaken 3% (2022: 3%)				   (55,369)	  (54,133)

	 JPY/RM
	 - strengthen 3% (2022: 3%)				   22,879 	  26,725
	 - weaken 3% (2022: 3%)				   (22,879)	  (26,725)

	 RMB/RM
	 - strengthen 3% (2022: 3%)				   40,841 	  42,990
	 - weaken 3% (2022: 3%)				   (40,841)	  (42,990)

	 Sensitivity analysis of other foreign currency is not disclosed as it is not material to the Group.

(g)	 Impairment for trade receivables are recognised based on the simplified approach using the lifetime expected
credit losses. Expected loss rates are calculated using the roll rate method separately for exposures in
different segments based on the common credit risk characteristics of geographic region and type of
product sold.

	 The Group considers historical credit loss experience and observable data such as current changes and

future forecasts in economic conditions to estimate the amount of expected credit loss. The methodology

[…]

(d)	 The currency exposure profile of cash and bank balances and placement in funds is as follows:

		  Group 	 Company

			   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
			   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

	 Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”)	  	 16,987,555 	  20,533,802 	  7,186,479 	  10,771,524
	 US Dollar (“USD”)		   331,464 	  3,926,934 	 –  	 –
	 Euro (“EUR”)		   809,299 	  50,172 	  –  	  –
	 Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”)		   662,859 	  324,096 	 –  	 –
	 Renminbi (“RMB”)		   1,471,879 	  1,496,417 	 –   	 –
	 Japanese Yen (“JPY”)	  	 2,413,612 	  2,420,936 	  –   	 –
	 Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)		   4,422 	  5,388 	 –   	 –
	 Australian Dollar (“AUD”)	  	 165 	  157 	  –   	  –

			   22,681,255 	  28,757,902 	  7,186,479 	  10,771,524

EVERSAFE RUBBER BERHAD Registration No. 201501008542 (1133877-V)   ANNUAL REPORT 2023

84

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

14.	 CASH AND BANK BALANCES AND PLACEMENT IN FUNDS (cont’d)

(e)	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the profit/(loss) net of tax of the Group to a reasonably
possible change in the foreign exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other
variables held constant:

		  Group
					   2023	 2022
					   RM 	  RM

	 USD/RM
	 - strengthen 3% (2022: 3%)				   7,557 	  89,534
	 - weaken 3% (2022: 3%)				   (7,557)	  (89,534)

	 JPY/RM
	 - strengthen 3% (2022: 3%)				   55,030 	  55,197
	 - weaken 3% (2022: 3%)				   (55,030)	  (55,197)

	 RMB/RM
	 - strengthen 3% (2022: 3%)				   33,559 	  34,118
	 - weaken 3% (2022: 3%)	  			   (33,559)	  (34,118)

	 Sensitivity analysis of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to the Group.

(f)	 Deposits pledged to licensed banks amounting to RM5,914,970 (2022: RM5,367,563) are for term loans,

bankers’ acceptances, onshore foreign currency loan and bank overdrafts granted to certain subsidiaries
as disclosed in Note 19(b) and Note 20(b) to the financial statements.

(g)	 Deposits are placed with licensed banks for varying periods of between three (3) months and one (1) year

(2022: between three (3) month and one (1) year) depending on the immediate cash requirements of the

[…]

(a)	 Other payables and accrued expenses are classified as financial liabilities and measured at amortised cost.

(b)	 The currency exposure profile of other payables and accrued expenses is as follows:

		  Group	 Company
			   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022
	  		  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

	 Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”)		   2,924,667 	  2,867,096 	  27,200 	  37,000
	 US Dollar (“USD”)		   12,863 	 –  	 –   	 –
	 Euro (“EUR”)		   169 	  35,369 	  –  	 –
	 Renminbi (“RMB”)		   296,909 	  484,168 	  –  	 –
	 Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”)		   89,584 	  192,690 	 –	 –
	 Japanese Yen (“JPY”)		   11,547,479 	  3,058,972 	  –   	  –
	 New Taiwan Dollar (“TWD”)		   44,970 	 – 	 –	  –

			   14,916,641 	  6,638,295 	  27,200 	  37,000

EVERSAFE RUBBER BERHAD Registration No. 201501008542 (1133877-V)   ANNUAL REPORT 2023

93

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

23.	 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUED EXPENSES (cont’d)

(c)	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the profit/(loss) net of tax of the Group to a reasonably
possible change in the foreign exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group, with all other
variables held constant:

		  Group
					   2023	 2022
					   RM 	  RM

	 JPY/RM
	 - strengthen 3% (2022: 3%)				   (263,283)	  (69,745)
	 - weaken 3% (2022: 3%)				   263,283 	  69,745

	 Sensitivity analysis of foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to the Group.

(d)	 Information on liquidity and cash flow risk of other payables and accrued expenses is disclosed in Note

37 to the financial statements.

24.	 AMOUNTS OWING TO RELATED PARTIES

(a)	 Amounts owing to related parties are classified as financial liabilities and measured at amortised cost.

(b)	 Amounts owing to related parties arose from trade transactions and the normal trade credit term granted

to the Group is 180 days (2022: 180 days).

(c)	 Amounts owing to related parties are denominated in RM.